
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL (ARBENNIG)

CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE(EXTRAORDINARY)

DYDD MAWRTH, 11 GORFFENNAF, 2017  
am 2 y.p. TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2017 at 2.00 pm.

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Carwyn Jones, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), 
Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)
Shaun Redmond

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales).

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   NOMINATIONS TO PANELS AND BOARDS - SCHOOLS PROGRESS REVIEW 
SCRUTINY PANEL  (Pages 1 - 4)

To present the report of the Interim Scrutiny Manager.

3   MONITORING PROGRESS - CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
(Pages 5 - 12)

To present a report by the Interim Head of Children’s Services.

4   SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - LLANGEFNI AREA STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION  (Pages 13 - 72)

To present the report of the Head of Learning.

5   SCHOOLS MODERNISATION STRATEGIC OUTLINE PROGRAMME - BAND B 
(2019-2024)  

To present the report of the Head of Learning.



1 

 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE: Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 

DATE: 11th July, 2017 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Nomination of Scrutiny Members to serve on the Schools 
Progress Review Scrutiny Panel    
 

SCRUTINY CHAIR(S): Councillor Aled Morris Jones   
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): Councillor R Meirion Jones  (Education, Youth, Libraries & 
Culture) 

 

HEAD OF SERVICE: Not Applicable  
 

REPORT AUTHOR   
Tel:  
E-mail:  

Anwen G Davies (Interim Scrutiny Manager)  
01248 752578  
AnwenDavies@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1.0     RECOMMENDATION   
 

R1: The Corporate Scrutiny Committee is requested to nominate two further Members 
to serve on the Schools Progress Review Scrutiny Panel 
 

 
2.0    BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Members will be aware that consideration was given to a number of panels and 

boards which require Scrutiny Member representation at the last meeting of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee (convened 26th June, 2017).  Nominations were 
agreed in respect of all panels and boards with exception to the Schools Progress 
Review Panel, with the Committee nominating 2 Members to the 4 available seats on 
the Panel. 

 
3.0 DISCUSSION 
 
3.1 In light of its deliberations, the Corporate Scrutiny Committee resolved to nominate 2 

Members to sit on the Schools Progress Review Scrutiny Panel namely: 

 Councillor Alun Roberts 

 Councillor John Arwel Roberts 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:AnwenDavies@ynysmon.gov.uk


2 

 

Also, the Committee deferred nomination to the 2 remaining seats on the Panel until 
its next meeting scheduled for 11th July due to the fact that 3 members of the 
Committee had been unable to attend the meeting. 
 

3.2 There is therefore now a need for the Committee to nominate 2 further Members to 
sit on the Scrutiny Panel.  The terms of reference pertaining to the Panel is attached 
(APPENDIX 1) in order to assist Members in the selection proce
[...]
and the fact that 
there is no budget in place to maintain these standards”. 

 

8.2 The other parent was “very happy with the plans [for Ysgol Henblas] and “did not mind option 
A or B”. He/she added that Llangristiolus residents “felt very lucky with the plans for Ysgol 
Henblas”. 

 

8.3 The Governors’ opinion was that they were “pleased that Education in the school will 

 continue under the two options offered (option A and option B), and pleased also that 

 the option  of adapting the school  will be considered”. The governors are “open to 

 discuss further  the possibility of including the school in a federation with another 

 school” but they said that they needed  “to understand exactly  the implications for 

 Ysgol Henblas, and also the details  of any federalization that is suggested”. 

8.4 The observations of the Chair of the Governors of Ysgol Henblas can be seen in 

Appendix 7.      

9. RESPONSES FROM YSGOL TALWRN    

9.1 19 responses were received from the school stakeholders . Everyone of them disagreed 

 with the proposal to close Ysgol Talwrn but praised the school staff.  

9.2 In his letter on behalf of the Body, the Chair of the Governing Body of Ysgol Talwrn 

 said that the Body “opposed any recommendation to close the School in the context 

 of the Llangefni Catchment consultation”. The Body felt  that the Authority should 

 have “offered an option  that enabled” keeping ysgol Talwrn  open. The governors’ 

 observations can be seen in Appendix 8.     

 

9.3 In a personal letter, Ysgol Talwrn’s Governing Body said that it was “very disappointed that 
the only option for the school was “to close the school completely”. It had hoped that the 

Authority would “at least have attempted to federalize with some other schools of comparative 
size in the area.” The Chair’s observations can be seen in Appendix 9. 

 

9.4 The staff were of the opinion that Ysgol Talwrn was a “small family school and the feeling of 

nearness would disap
[...]
ldren  urbanly  and 

beyond. 

In the face of  Coleg Menai’s developments, the Authority and Council need to plan  for the future  

and the certain and continuous progress  that is going to be urbanly  for places in our schools. 

There is no denying  that there is a problem of lack of school places   in  Llangefni. Build a new 

school  to ease  the lack of room in  Llangefni but Ysgol Gymuned Bodffordd should be kept open 

in order to  ensure the continuation of a cultural, Welsh and viable community. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

Mr Gareth Parry, 
Miss Leah Davies, 

Mr Einion Williams, 
Mrs Ffion Jones, 

Mrs Lia Jones, 
Mrs Cerys Jones, 
Mr Marc Roberts, 

Mrs Margaret Evans, 
Mr Owen Davies, 

Mr Dylan Rees (Cadeirydd) 
Miss Ruth Jones (Clerc) 

 
On behalf of  the Governing Body of  Ysgol Gymuned Bodffordd 

 

 

 

Page 45



 

Page 46



 
RESPONSE FROM  YMGYNGHOIAD DALGYLCH CEFNI  - YSGOL COR N HIR             A p p e n d i x  3   

QUESTION RESPONSE                                                   OBSERVATIONS                                           
B  

Do you agree with reasons fo                                                                                             Ysgol Corn Hir  is by now evidently full to the brim  
change?                                  regarding classrooms, the hall and the outside parking area.  

There is not enough room for the pupils.  

There is not enough room  in the Corn Hir building for the number of pupils   
that are here at present.  

The Corn Hir  school building is not now suitable  due to pupil numbers.  
The forecasts for Ysgol Corn Hir’s admission numbers mean that the   
 school building is too small   to meet the requirements. There is a need to set 
up  a plan to develop   and expand  the school buildings.  
Lack of space in general  is very bad  in every class.  
There is also a need to invest money to create suitable areas outside for  
foundation period pupils. 

.  

! 

P
age 47



 
QUESTION R
[...]
school for 3  
 

 
BAND D 

 

1. New build school, as a successor school for 2 closing schools in West 
Anglesey  
 

2. Refurbish a primary school 
 

3. New build school, as a successor in Western Anglesey 
 

 
 
12. Statement of Approval for Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) - 

Band B Update – July 2017 
 
Please complete as appropriate: 
 
I confirm that the updates in this form have been signed off by either the 
Cabinet of the local authority or the Board of the further education institution: 
 

Local Authority / 
College 

 

Name 
Printed 

 

Page 100



Strategic Outline Programme – Band B Update - July 2017 

27 of 27 

Name 
Signed 

 

Position in the 
organisation 

 

Date 
DD/MM/YYYY 

 

 
If there has not yet been sign off at Cabinet or Board level, please confirm 
when this is anticipated.  Please also confirm at what level the document has 
currently been signed off. 

 

 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Nominations to Panels and Boards - Schools Progress Review Scrutiny Panel
	3 Monitoring Progress - Children's Services Improvement Plan
	4 Schools Modernisation - Llangefni Area Statutory Consultation
	Covering Report - Llangefni report Julyt 2017
	Llangefni Report. Scrutiny July 2017
	Appendix 1-2 SAESNEG
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5-12
	Supp to Appendix 5-12

	5 Schools Modernisation Strategic Outline Programme - Band B (2019-2024)
	Scrutiny cover July 2017
	SOP Band B v_6 (005)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair)
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Shaun James Redmond, 
Alun Roberts and Nicola Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE:

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor CountyCouncillorInAttendanceRepresentingShortList

APOLOGIES: Councillor Carwyn Jones, Richard Owain Jones and J A Roberts 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal interest in item 4 as he the Chair of the 
Governing Body of Bodffordd Primary School.

Councillor Alun Roberts declared a personal interest in item 5 as he is a 
representative of the Council on the Governing Body of Beaumaris Primary School.

Councillor Nicola Roberts declared a personal interest in item 4 as she is on the 
Governing Body of Ysgol y Graig, Llangefni and Talwrn Primary School.  She also 
declared that she is a parent of child who is a pupil at Ysgol y Graig.

  

2 NOMINATIONS TO PANELS AND BOARDS - SCHOOLS PROGRESS REVIEW 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Submitted – a report by the Interim Scrutiny Manager in relation to nominations to 
serve on the Schools Progress Review Scrutiny Panel.

It was noted that Councillors John Arwel Roberts and Alun Roberts were nominated 
to serve on the Scrutiny Panel at the meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on 26th June, 2017 but a further two elected members need to be nominated 
on this Panel.



2

It was RESOLVED to nominate Councillors Richard Griffiths and Shaun 
Redmond as a further two elected members from the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.

3 MONITORING PROGRESS - CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

4 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - LLANGEFNI AREA STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION 

5 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION STRATEGIC OUTLINE PROGRAMME - BAND B 
(2019-2024) 

COUNCILLOR <NAME>
CHAIR


